
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
5 July 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 
Board and 
Panels

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Paul Singh

Quorum for this meeting is  3 Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email 01902 551250 Deborah.Breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Attracting investment (Pages 9 - 18)
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on investment activities that have 
taken place or are planned for the next 18 months.

6 External Funding Update (Pages 19 - 32)
The purpose of this report is to update Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on 
progress in attracting external funding to Wolverhampton and the wider Black 
Country.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 16 March 2016

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Heather Clark (Economics) Manager Strategic Projects/Funding
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for non-attendance were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Val Evans, Welcome 
Koussoukama, Daniel Warren and Jonathon Yardley.

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Phil Bateman declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 5 and 6 on the agenda 
relating to public transport. 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
Resolved 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved and signed as a correct 
record subject to an amendment to paragraph four on page three, delete Cllr Bates 
and replace with Cllr Bateman.

4 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Stronger City Economy presentation and Review of the Year 2015/16
Keren Jones, Service Director City Economy provided a presentation detailing ‘A 
Stronger City Economy for the City – City Development, Enterprise, Skills and 
Employment’.  The Service Director advised that the presentation captures many of 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

the issues considered by the Panel during the year and should be considered in 
conjunction with item 6 on the agenda relating to the Review of the Year 2015/16.

The presentation detailed the key points as follows:
         City Economy corporate plan priorities

 A Vibrant City
 Business, Enterprise and Inward Investment
 Skills and Employment

         The City Economy Team – There have been changes to the team, new 
appointments have been made to form a new team. 

         Vibrant City Priority special areas
 15/16 Northern Growth Corridor key 
[...]
ngfield 

Campus ; £11 million Elite Centre for Manufacturing Skills
         Marketing the City 

 Marketing strategy – our approach
 Marketing framework – our strategic objectives
 Marketing framework – Key audiences and messages 

The Service Director and Heather Clark, Service Development Manager responded 
to questions and requests for further clarification from the Panel.  The following 
comments were highlighted during the discussion:

         The Council is approving its approach to account management in relation to 
inward investment and is working closely with colleges and schools.  

 The JLR educational facility is a fantastic facility although the take up to visit 
by Wolverhampton schools needs to be encouraged and influence used with 
Head teachers to be aspirational and inspirational.   The Economic and 
Education services are working together and will pursue and increase the 
level of influence to make the centre work for Wolverhampton Children as it is 
for neighbouring Councils.

         The traders market will remain at the same place at Westside but there will be 
a different offer.  Westside development is at a critical point with two 
remaining bids being considered.  Once the preferred developer is appointed, 
the leisure led development can commence. The development will be mixed 
use office, living and leisure.

         In relation to the Connected Places Programme, a model has been 
completed to cover parking, walking, cycling through the process for more 
connected bids to inform a 100% local growth bid to improve the route 
between the train station and Springfield Brewery site.

         In relation to small business grants and enterprise and business, small grants 
make a difference to small businesses and lever in the additional private 
business support, business champions and others involved.  Wolverhampton 
has been the leading Black Country growth hub who are likely to be getting £2 
million for business support.   The priorities will be enhanced by a better 
Customer Relations Management (CRM) system to shared with our partners.

 The momentum to build off what we already have in place and the renewed 
and improved City Conference Programme; a platform for showing off 
Wolverhampton in Spring Autumn and Summer. 

 Wolverhampton is participating in a European funded programme involving 12 
Cities looking at high level skills development and graduate retention.

       With relation to skills and employment there has been a lot of work being done 
to move forward, a model has been captured and is working well.  This is a 
very small team who are putting in place a framework for action including the 
City Work Box and work with the City Campus.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

       The marketing plan for the City has to support the Wolverhampton Offer and 
the marketing strategy has to uphold the strategic objectives:

 Improve the perceptions 
 Attract more investment 
 Help Businesses grow
 Increase footfall in the City Centre
 Increase residents and employers take up.

Cllr Phil Bateman highlighted the issues of measuring footfall in the City as a 
weakness.  He suggested that it was important for businesses to know how many 
people are using the City and outer lying areas such as Wednesfield.  He advised 
that Wednesfield was a good example of footfall from Bentley Bridge leaching onto 
the High Street and improving the local economy. The Service Director advised that 
the City is investing in footfall measuring in the City and that we are working with key 
partners. The Chair requested footfall data is reported to a future meeting.

The Service Development manager gave a brief summary of the site visit to the 
Custard Factory.  The visit had been arranged to consider good practice to develop 
and facilitate the establishment and growth of enterprise. The Panel received 
feedback about the growing software arm in the Custard Factory, the fantastic and 
adaptable buildings and th
[...]
hed 
to existing plans for the Grand Post House in partnership with the University of 
Wolverhampton, but that the Chubb building may have more potential to explore this. Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

She suggested that the panel consider this issue again in the new municipal year 
and the Chair suggested that David Peebles from the Custard Factory be invited to 
attend the meeting.

Cllr Phil Bateman indicated that this part of the scrutiny function gives Councillors the 
opportunity to think aspirationally which he felt was really important in a Stronger City 
Economy Panel. To go out and look how others are doing things which we can relate 
back to our projects and programmes.
This work can be important in taking forward the economic agenda whilst saving 
some of our heritage. He felt this is a great opportunity for Wolverhampton and good 
scrutiny work.

Cllr Martin Waite asked what the impact of the Comprehensive Scrutiny Review 
(CSR) was on the skills funding.  The Service Director advised that this did not take 
place as expected and that a close eye would be kept on the ‘Area review for Further 
Education’ focussed on the Colleges moving forward.

Cllr Phil Bateman highlighted that this Panel had considered a very exciting mix of 
actual and potential work throughout its work programme. In conclusion the Service 
Director advised that the footfall figures would be brought to a future meeting and 
that the investment delivered in Wolverhampton had been £1.7 billion.

The Chair thanked Panel members and officers for a really exciting year of scrutiny.  
Cllr Phil Bateman thanked the Chair for the manner in which she had chaired the 
Panel which had been very interesting, educational and professionally chaired.

Resolved 

1.     That the presentation and review of scrutiny year 2015/16 be noted.

2.     That the items identified for further scrutiny be included in the work 
programme for 2016/17.

6 Review of 2015-16 Stronger City Economy Scrutiny work programme
The report was considered in conjunction with the presentation at item 5 on this 
agenda.

Termination of meeting 
19:15

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 
Panel
05 July 2016

Report title Attracting Investment

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy

Originating service City Economy

Accountable employee(s) Isobel Woods
Tel
Email

Head of Enterprise
01902 551848
Isobel.woods@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Endorse the approach to attracting inward investment and support indigenous investment 
to Wolverhampton.

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on investment activities that have 
taken place or are planned for the next 18 months. 

2.0 Background

2.1 A key objective in the City of Wolverhampton Council’s Corporate Plan is to support 
business, encourage enterprise and investment.  To deliver this, a targeted programme 
of activity to enhance the profile of the city to potential investors is being developed and 
delivered.  Performance is measured by monitoring the £millions of investment attracted 
in to the city as a result of Council led or supported programmes and activities

 
2.2 The term inward investment refers to any new investment in Wolverhampton including 

Foreign Direct Investment (FDI), national investment by supply chain companies looking 
for other regional hubs/bases and regional via supply chain companies.  Foreign direct 
investment (FDI) occurs when one company purchases another business or establishes 
new operations for an existing business in a country different than the investing 
company's origin. 

2.3 The City Council also supports indigenous investment through the expansion and 
growth of current Wolverhampton based businesses. Investment creates jobs in an area 
and brings wealth into the economy therefore plays an important part in creating 
economic growth for Wolverhampton. 

3.0 Attracting Investment to Wolverhampton (Post September 2015)

3.1 Attracting inward investment and encouraging indigenous investment is a core element of 
the Council’s Enterprise facing team.  The focus for inward and indigenous investment 
activities fall into three key areas, regional, national and international, linked with 
Wolverhampton’s key business clusters, with a focus on Advanced Engineering and 
specifically aerospace.  Internationally, USA, India and Europe have been identified with 
activity to date mainly linked to the Aerospace and Advanced Engineering cluster. 

3.2. Our main opportunities to attract investment are in the city centre and growth corridors. 
The City Investment Manager will play a crucial role in the development of sector 
propositions and providing Wolverhampton specific information in response to investor 
enquires. The key regeneration investment opportunities for each of the city’s corridors 
are set out below:

3.2.1 City centre Is a key business, professional, financial and retail services centre with over 
2000 businesses employing over 37,000 people. Following the successful occupation of 
i10 a 30,000 sq.ft grade A office space. Our approach to attracting new businesses into 
the city centre is closely linked to our major physical regeneration schemes.

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 Mander Centre - £35 million redevelopment bringing new national retail chains to the 
centre. Work is under way at present with the first shops expected to be open at the end 
of 2016 with the Debenhams anchor store due for completion in Autumn 2017

 Westside - £94 million development which will see a new cinema, hotel, restaura
[...]
ling the range of events, 
campaigns and projects we are looking to commission over the next 18 months. 

6.0 Marketing Strategy and Collateral: This is being developed in partnership with local 
businesses through the City Economic Growth Board.  It includes the introductory 
“Welcome to Wolverhampton” infographic video, which has been well received. Other 
examples of marketing collateral we have commissioned to support investment 
includes:

 The city marketing strategy for businesses, developers and investors is now well 
advanced and a complimentary visitor economy marketing strategy has been drawn 
up. The strategies detail how the city will be marketed to each audience and how the 
two must work collaboratively to secure investment. Each strategy details how our 
efforts meet the objectives of the corporate plan and the specific activities that will 
take place over an 18 month period. This plan is regularly revised to ensure it remains 
fit for purpose and that our resources are focused in the correct areas to generate 
maximum impact. The plan details a number of projects, campaigns and events that 
we are looking to commission along with the collateral that will be used to support 
these activities. Examples of some of the collateral we have commissioned since 
September 2015 / will be commissioning in the coming months can be found below:

 360 degree tour of the city – A 3D electronic tour of the city has been commissioned 
to capture / provide further information on our key investment sites, strategic 
businesses, transport infrastructure, University estate and lifestyle offer. The tour 
provides a compelling snapshot of the city to our target audiences from the comfort of 
their office / home. The tour is used in presentations and events and a number of our 
target audiences have commented on how useful the tool is when providing an 

Page 15



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

overview of the city. The tour can be found by following this link - 
http://www.360imagery.co.uk/virtualtour/aerial/wolverhampton/ 

 UKTI Midlands Engine Regeneration Investment Opportunities Pitchbook – During 
MIPIM Cannes (March 2016) a Midlands Engine investment pitchbook was launched 
by Said Javid, Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills. The aim of the 
pitchbook was to capture the key regeneration investment sites that are currently 
available across the Midlands. The City of Wolverhampton was successful in 
submitting 5 of its high profile investment sites (Westside, Southside, Interchange – 
Block 9, Royal Hospital Site, Canalside) The University was also successful in 
submitting their Springfield Brewery Campus. The pitchbook has a global reach and is 
a key piece of collateral to showcase the city to both indigenous and foreign 
investors. – Appendix 4  

6.1 Investment Collateral – When talking to businesses, investors and developers we                                                                                
identified the need to leave them with collateral that they can refer to at a later date. 
These pieces of marketing collateral highlight why Wolverhampton is a key investment 
location and capture the £3.7 billion of investment that is either on site or in the pipeline. 
Examples of collateral we have commissioned to promote the city and generate inward 
investment includes:

 Regeneration opportunity factsheets – These provide information on all of our key 
investment sites including location, size, use, total investment opportunity and type of 
investor sought.

 Investment update z-cards – These details all of the investment that is either on site 
or in the pipeline

 Business Support z-cards – These details the range of business support on offer and 
where it can be accessed

 Procurement z-cards – Provides all of the contact details for procurement teams 
within strategic companies operating across the city to allow suppliers to access the 
supply chain more easily

 Invest C
[...]
ing service City Economy

Accountable employee(s) Heather 
Clark
Tel
Email 

Service Development Manager
01902 555614
Heather.clark2@wolverhampton.gov.uk   

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

 The Scrutiny Panel note progress in attracting external funding into 
Wolverhampton and the wider Black Country and consider future bidding 
opportunities.

Page 19

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Heather.clark2@wolverhampton.gov.uk


1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on 
progress in attracting external funding to Wolverhampton and the wider Black 
Country.

2.0 Background

2.1 Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel received a presentation on 28 July 2015 
providing an overview of funding opportunities and bids under development in 
response to these opportunities.  This report provides an update on progress with 
these externally funded projects and looks at future bidding opportunities.

2.2 The City of Wolverhampton Council co-ordinated, on behalf of the LEP, the 
production of the Black Country European Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) 
Strategy, which outlined the Black Country’s priorities for allocating European 
funding between 2014 and 2020.  The Black Country’s allocation between 2014 and 
2020 was €177 million split 50/50 between European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) and European Social Fund (ESF).  Priorities for ERDF are set out below:

 Priority 1: Innovation
 Priority 2: ICT
 Priority 3: SME Competitiveness
 Priority 4: Low Carbon
 Priority 5: Environment

3.0 External Funding Update

3.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council have a small external funding team but have 
been very proactive in bidding for externally funded projects focusing on EU funded 
projects set out below under Corporate Plan priorities:

3.2 Place: Stronger Economy: An environment where new and existing 
businesses thrive – supporting businesses, encouraging enterprises and 
attracting inward investment

Funding 
source and 
status

Description of Project(s) to be 
funded

Proposed 
Funding 

Outcomes

BIS 

WCC 
accountable 
body

Approved

Black Country Growth Hub

 Support the management and 
coordination of delivery 

 A detailed gathering of robust 
intelligence to inform our future 
work 

 Enhance our engagement 
activity to attract more 
businesses

 Further development of our 
approach to major supply chain 
initiatives. 

£328,000 per year 
for two years

ERDF Black Country Advice Investment £1.8 million ERDF 2000 new 

Page 20



Priority 3 
SME 
competitiven
ess

WCC 
accountable 
body

Awaiting 
approval

and Markets (AIM) will offer specialist 
support for SMEs pooling business 
support across four local authorities, 
the University and Chamber of 
Commerce, enhanced with specialist 
consultancy and delivered via the 
Growth Hub.  The City of 
Wolverhampton Council is acting as 
accountable body on behalf of the 
Black Country.

towards a total 
project cost of £3.8 
million

businesses 
enquiries
1000 diagnostic 
and brokerage 
support
460 business 
assists 
115 new jobs 
120 new referrals 
to national 
specialist 
schemes 

ERDF 
Priority 3 
SME 
competitiven
ess

WCC 
accountable 
body

Awaiting 
approval

Black Country Transformational 
Growth Opportunities Local 
Delivery (BCT GOLD) project will 
issue grants to Small and Medium 
Sized Enterprises (SMEs) to enable a 
sustainable step change in their 
working processes, business 
development and performance.  
SMEs will apply for grants using an 
application process.  Decisions will be 
made by the Investment Decision 
Group (IDG) the membership of which 
includes private sector 
representatives from financial and 
legal specialists, including Barclays 
and Santander.  

£1.6 million ERDF  
out of a total 
project cost of £5.0 
million with  £3.4 
million private 
sector match.

160 business 
assists
81 new jobs
16 new to firm 
products
8 commercial 
buildings built or 
renovated
GVA increased 
by £14.5m

ERDF 
Priority 2 ICT

UoW leading

Awaiting 
approval

Black Country Digital Passport 
project, led by the University of 
Wolverhampton, will deliver a new 
Digital Passport programme 
supporting Black Country SMEs to 
become more digitalised thus 
increasing take-up of superfast 
broadband.

£1 million
(£520,800 ERDF, 
£520,800 match)

180 SME assists
Awareness 
raising workshops
60 SMEs 
supported to 
introduce new to 
firm products

Page 21



3.3 Place: Stronger Economy: An environment where new and existing 
businesses thrive – Developing a Vibrant City

Funding 
source

Description of Project(s) to be 
funded

Proposed 
Funding 

Outcomes

ERDF Priority 
6 Environment

WCC 
accountable 
body

Passed 
gateway.  At 
full bidding 
stage

Black Country Blue Network will 
create a high quality ecological 
network with a diverse range of 
habitats, centred on the area’s 
historically important waterways and 
associated green spaces.  This will be 
achieved through a three year 
programme of infrastructure and 
habitat improvements improve 
habitats along canals and rivers in the 
Black Country as well as other key 
nature greenspaces linked into this 
blue network facilitating better visitor 
management and improved access for 
local communities.  The four sites 
currently included within 
Wolverhampton are Smestow Valley 
LNR, Wyrley & Essington Canal 
Proposed LNR, Fowler Open Space 
and Penk Risk

£1.7 million 
ERDF out of a 
total project cost 
of £3.8 million.

Capital.

11 hectares 
rehabilitated
157 hectares to 
attain better 
conservation 
status.  

ERDF Priority 
6 Environment

WCC 
accountable 
body

Passed 
gateway.  At 
full bidding 
stage

Bilston Urban Village Strategic 
Environmental Infrastructure 
developing high quality nature reserve 
with improved biodiversity, 
interpretation and access on derelict 
and disused green space land in 
Bilston Urban Village, currently a 
target for anti-social behaviour.

£1.8 million 
(£
[...]
ds the labour market.

N/A N/AP
age 31

http://www.bcta.org.uk/


P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Attracting investment
	6 External Funding Update



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 5 July 2016

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Heather Clark (Economics) Manager Strategic Projects/Funding
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy
Paul Lakin Head of City Development

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Welcome Koussoukama, John Rowley 
and Daniel Warren.  Cllr Tersaim Singh submitted apologies due to attending other 
Council business.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

Chairs Introduction

Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman, Chair welcomed councillors to the first meeting of the 
municipal year and highlighted some issues that she wanted the Panel to consider 
during the 2016-17 schedule of meetings, as follows:

 Update relating to the impact of Britain’s exit from the European Union (EU).
 Focus at each meeting on the skills and employability agenda and how it 

impacts on other areas of the work programme.

3 Minutes of previous meeting



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting 16 March 2016 be approved as a correct record.

4 Matters arising
In relation to minute 5 and footfall in the City; The Panel was advised that a survey 
has been commissioned with other cities and that it was recognised that the focus of 
the panel was on the whole city economy, but not at the exclusion of other parts of 
the City. 

5 Attracting investment
Richard Nicklin, City Investment Manager and Keren Jones, Service Director City 
Economy provided a report to update on investment activities that have taken place 
or are planned for the next 18 months.  He highlighted key points from the report 
including the marketing strategy and collateral being developed with local businesses 
through the City Economic Growth Board; including the Welcome to Wolverhampton 
infographic video, the city marketing strategy, the 360 degree tour of the city and the 
UKTI Midlands Engine Investment Opportunities Pitchbook (launched during Cannes 
(March 2016).  

In response to questions from councillors the Service Director advised that the focus 
of the Marketing Strategy and collateral was on the City Centre, not outer lying areas. 
She advised that further information about the number of leads originating from the 
MIPIM Cannes could be presented to another meeting.

Panel were advised that Wolverhampton was a key investment location and captures 
£3.7 billion of investment that is either on site or in the pipeline. The investment 
manager gave several examples of collateral that the Council had commissioned to 
promote the city and generate inward and indigenous investment.
The Panel discussed an investor’s event at the House of Commons on 12 July 2016 
and another opportunity for the Black Country to showcase its wares at an open door 
event in the Houses of Parliament on the same day. They considered that the two 
events needed to sigway and dovetail into each other, and that a mechanism for 
measuring the investments attracted be developed.

Officers gave assurance that preparation for the event had been designed to give the 
right messages to encourage investors to Wolverhampton and to reduce the impact 
of recent bad publicity from the Grant Thornton that highlights Wolverhampton as the 
least prosperous City in the Midlands. The City Investment Manager advised that his 
role was to develop the flip side and to encourage best development start up 
business.  The Service Director advised that the inward investment was important 
but was part of the bigger team, each working together to look at the end users and 
using the same strategies, including the lifestyle offer for the City. The ~Service 
Director advised that Wolverhampton currently has the top ten places for music 
venues offer.  She clarified that this would be counteracted with other surveys and 
that some work for us some against. 

Paul Lakin, Head of City Development advised that from a developer perspective, 
rankings can contribute to putting people off.  He added that Wolverhampton has one 
of the biggest railway systems and town centres in the area, in close proximity to 
motorways and Birmingham.  He advised that this is the sort of thing to get investors 
interested.  The right offer gets, the City offer helps to get the message out that 
Wolverhampton is a can do Council.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Panel was advised that I10 development had completely outperformed Derby 
and neighbouring developments to attract inward investment and was in a good 
position to offer a central location and large labour markets.

In response to questions about investment, our key competitors, advertising target 
market and best practice the Service Director advised that the first figures from 
Business week are measured using MIPIN and form a baseline, she advised that the 
system is being constantly improved.  She advised that research is carried out in 
advance when designing something to explore best practice.

Competition is complex and a whole host of factors needs to be taken into account in 
order to re-position Wolverhampton with West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) but also to maintain your own reach in National and world markets.  She 
added that some competitors are also people we are collaborating with.

Paul Lakin, Head of City Development highlighted some points about the position for 
Wolverhampton as follows:

 Wolverhampton cost lower than neighbouring authorities
 Proximity to the railway station and interchange  
 Advantage to be in the centre of the motorway networks
 Lacks the area for large sites too compact
 Underutilised by quality sites
 Need to capture the right businesses in the shopping centre
 An events programme is really important
 Vibrant cultural offer is key to bringing people in

The Service Director outlined some of the barriers as follows:
 Skills are a mixed picture
 Viability gap in terms of assembling land
 Can draw down funding for the growth fund
 The housing offer 

She advised that there were ways to address the barriers.

The Head of City Development highlighted the importance of the inward investment 
team and development teams to understand their investor and the teams support 
each other. The Service Director advised that work done with recent large investors 
such as Wiggle was not based on marketing, they had done their homework and it 
was very much about the relationship.
The panel considered the recent success of I10 and suggested that Wolverhampton 
could pick up more of the Birmingham market by building another similar facility.

The Panel was advised that a funding workshop with developers was planned at the 
end of July 2016 to consider the next project.

Resolved

1. That the panel endorse the approach to attracting inward investment and 
support indigenous investment to Wolverhampton. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

6 External Funding Update
Heather Clark, Service Development Manager provided an update relating to 
attracting external funding to Wolverhampton and the wider Black Country.  She 
informed the Panel that the Council has a small external funding team that had been 
very proactive in bidding for externally funded projects focusing on EU funded 
projects.  She identified the funding source and status of the bid for the following:

         Black Country Growth Hub
         Black Country Advice Investment and Markets (AIM)
         Black Country Transformational Growth Opportunities Local Delivery (BCT 

GOLD)
         Black Country Digital Passport          Black Country Blue Network
         Bilston Urban Village Strategic Environmental Infrastructure
         Impact in the Black Country
         Gen Y City

The Service Development Manager detailed future bidding opportunities and the 
preparation work underway to be ready to bid when the call for outline applications is 
published.

In response to questions about the decision to exit the European Union, Keren Jones 
Service Director advised that where the Council has entered into a funding 
agreement the project can move forward.  The Panel were advised that there is a risk 
to funding where the funding agreement has not been signed.

In response to a question about Impact Project, targeting young people who are not 
in employment education and training, Cllr Hazel Malcolm asked how the impact of 
the scheme would be measured and how it would be distributed equally amongst 
different age profiles. 

The Service Development Manager advised that a CRM had been made ready and 
could be shared with the Panel.  She informed the Panel that the project had 
challenging targets and due to delays only two years of a potential four year project 
was remaining.  She informed the Panel that key workers had been identified and 
partners and frontline workers were targeting young people in the most deprived 
areas. She advised that further European Social Funded projects was currently out 
for tender and would be match-funded with the Big Lottery. She acknowledged that 
the project could be monitored through the combined authority.

The Service Director acknowledged that the point made was important and that 
projects should be seen as a part of a much bigger approach to transform the 
system. She indicated that the CRM would actually enable people to be tracked 
through the system and changes can be made to the processes as a result of this. 
She confirmed that best practice in other places is also being considered and that 
this was a big opportunity for Wolverhampton.

Officers responded to further questioning about EU funding in relation to the decision 
to exit the European Union.  The Service Director confirmed that signed contracts 
would be honoured and where there have been calls for bids the Communities for 
Local Government (CLG) had advised that these should continue. She clarified that 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

the position for new bids was unknown at this time but that discussions were on-
going.

Cllr Martin Waite voiced concern that there had been no intimation from Government 
if it would step in and fund schemes; he indicated that the Local Growth Fund (LGF) 
only has a finite amount of money. The Service Director advised that the schemes 
the Council develops will continue to look to the LGF. Cllr Phil Bateman referred to 
the Erasmus projects in education and other different forms of funding.

The Service Development Manager informed the meeting that information was 
currently being collated for the Combined Authority (CA) relating to amount of EU 
funding in projects in the area.  

Resolved 

1.    That the progress report is received.
2.    That a briefing paper be circulated to summarise the amount of EU funding in 

projects in the area. 


